be individually and in the aggregate immaterial, considering all the quantitative and qualitative factors, to all fiscal years prior to fiscal
2006 under the rollover method, the method which was historically used by the Company. However, given that the effect of correcting
these errors in 2006 would cause the 2006 consolidated financial statements to be materially misstated, the Company concluded that the
cumulative effect adjustment method of initially applying the guidance of SAB No. 108 was appropriate.

12

QUICKLOGIC CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Accordingly, the Company elected to record the effects of applying SAB No. 108 using the cumulative effect transition method, which
resulted in an increase to the carrying amount of the opening balance of additional paid-in capital and an offsetting entry to accumulated
deficit to correct these errors. The cumulative adjustment is not recorded in the statements of operations. The impact on the previously
reported accounts as of December 31, 2005, adjusted effective January 1, 2006, is as follows (in thousands):

December 31,
2005

SAB No. 108
cumulative effect

adjustment  January 1, 2006
Additional paid-in capital $ 159,179 $ 964 $ 160,143
Accumulated deficit (117,347) (964) (118,311)
Total stockholders’ equity 42,237 — 42,237

The impact of the errors if they had been appropriately recorded in the Company’s previously issued statements of operations is as
follows (in thousands):

Fiscal Year

Net Income (Loss)
(as previously reported)  Adjustment

Net Income (Loss)
(as adjusted)

1999 $ 3,161 $ 45 $ 3,206
2000 9,630 (233) 9,397

2001 (26,478 ) (195) (26,673)
2002 (31,287 ) (148) (31,435)
2003 (4,719 ) (118) (4,837)
2004 (8,832 ) (230) (9,062)
2005 2,350 (85) 2,265

$ (964)

The tax effect of the identified adjustments is not significant since the Company has a deferred tax asset with a full valuation
allowance due to the Company’s net operating loss carryforwards.

Enacted in October 2004, Section 409A of the Internal Revenue Code significantly changed the rules for nonqualified deferred
compensation plans.  Section 409A imposes certain restrictions on stock awards that constitute deferred compensation.  The Company
believes that the implications of Section 409A on grants with intrinsic value that vested after December 31, 2004 and modifications made